

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.754 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.985 OF 2025**

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Date: 2025.10.13
13:03:31 +0530

Jagannath Prasad Shoke

...Appellant

V/s.

State Govt. of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr.K.J.Dhoke a/w Mr.Rachit Singh and Mr.Abhishek i/b. Mr.Nitin Satpute:-	Advocates for Appellant.
Mr.H.J.Dedhia:-	APP in Criminal Appeal No.754 of 2025.
Mr.S.S.Ghag:-	APP in Criminal Appeal No.985 of 2025.
Mr.Shinde – PSI:-	Kalyan Police Station.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 7th OCTOBER 2025

P. C. :-

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.754 OF 2025

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. In Criminal Appeal No.754 of 2025, the order which is challenged is dated 5th July 2025 passed by the Court of Additional Sessions Judge – 5 – Kalyan. The Application filed by the Appellant for

issuance of direction to the higher Competent Authority for initiating departmental proceedings came to be rejected. When this Appeal was listed on 10th September 2025, there was a request to adjourn it because other Appeals which are filed are going to be listed in due course.

3. Learned Judge while rejecting the Application has also saddled cost of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) on the Appellant to be deposited with Taluka Legal Services Committee–Kalyan. Whether the order is correct or not, the hearing has to take place. Till the next date, **let the order of imposing cost be stayed.**

4. This Appeal be listed on **11th November 2025.**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.985 OF 2025

5. Whereas Criminal Appeal No.985 of 2025 is preferred against the order dated 17th May 2025 passed by the Court of Additional Sessions Judge No.4 – Kalyan. There was ‘*C-Summary Report*’ filed by the Police and the Appellant has prayed for issuance of direction to register the crime as per the provisions of Section 156(3) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (“**Cr.P.C.**”).

6. Today it is the first date. Let learned APP to take instructions. Stand over to **11th November 2025.**

7. The Appellant is at liberty to seek circulation of the other Appeals for the same date once the Appeals will be registered.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]